
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 31 October 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 30 July, 2018. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK. 
 

 
 

5 - 18 

4.  AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2018)   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor, Mazars. 
 

 
 

19 - 32 

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018-19 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT   
 
To receive a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Systems. 
 

 
 
 
 

33 - 46 

6.  INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18   
 
To receive a report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Systems. 
 
 

 
 

47 - 54 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 31 October 2018 
 _____________________________________________________________  

 

 

7.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO 
AUGUST 2018   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

55 - 70 

8.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19 (OCTOBER 2018 UPDATE)   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

71 - 86 

9.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

87 - 90 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
JIM TAYLOR 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (Chair), E. Patel (Vice-Chair), C. Boyes, J. Dillon, P. Lally, 
A. Mitchell and J. Slater. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 23 October 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
30 JULY 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Brotherton (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes, J. Dillon, A. Mitchell and J. Slater 
 
In attendance 
Chief Finance Officer    (N. Bishop) 
Head of Governance    (P. Forrester) (present for minutes 12-16) 
Audit and Assurance Manager    (M. Foster) 
Finance Manager     (D. Muggeridge) 
Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager (D. Wright) (present for minutes 12-13) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer    (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance  
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
K. Murray, Mazars 
T. Rooney, Grant Thornton UK LLP  
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E. Patel and P. Lally. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13. COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM: 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager, 
outlining the Council’s fraud prevention and detection performance and activities in 
2017/18, as well as the team’s plans for 2018/19. 
 
Members discussed the council tax discount review conducted by the Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Team. Of the 5,500 households which were canvassed as part of the 
review, approximately 600 households had contacted the Council to advise that they no 
longer qualified for the discount. Approximately 400 households were yet to respond, but 
the team would continue their investigation and follow up on these non-respondents. The 
review had generated an additional circa £350k for the Council this year, and would 
provide further income for the Authority as the amount of council tax discount awarded 
would be reduced for future years. 
 
It was noted that the £6.7k in relation to Employee Related Enforcement in Table 5 of the 
report related to continued salary payments to a member of staff for a short period after 
they left the Authority in 2013. The ex-employee did not make the Council aware of the 
continued payments at the time, but the funds had now been recovered in full. It was 
noted that safeguards were in place to ensure this did not happen in future, and the 
Internal Audit Team also covered this area as part of their work programme. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
30 July 2018 

 

 

 
2 

 
Committee Members and the Chief Finance Officer congratulated the Team on their 
excellent work. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

14. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of Trafford’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton LLP, 
highlighting the key matters arising from their audit of Trafford Council's financial 
statements for the year ending 31 March 2018. The report highlighted audit findings 
against significant risks, accounting policies, estimates and judgements, internal controls, 
misclassifications and disclosure changes. 
 
Members were advised that the audit was not yet complete due to an issue concerning 
the Council’s LOBO loan. Although a formal opinion could not be provided due to the 
outstanding issue with the loan, the External Auditor felt that the issue statement had 
been completed to a good standard and had been completed by the new deadline. The 
query relating to the LOBO loan also meant that a Value for Money (VfM) conclusion 
could not be provided, but the External Auditor emphasised there were no other issues in 
relation to VfM. No changes had been made to the financial bottom line as a result of the 
audit adjustments. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided further information in relation to the LOBO loan, 
which meant that the annual statement of accounts for the year could not be approved at 
this time. The issue related to a £20m loan taken by the Council in 2010, which had been 
accounted for in the same way annually with no issues since that time. This year it had 
been suggested that the loan should be re-categorised, which would change its status 
from a loan to a financial instrument. This was a national issue, affecting 10 Local 
Authorities in the country. This re-categorisation would require for the loan to be 
accounted for differently, and the Council would need to set aside £23.5m in the budget – 
funds already allocated to offset other risks. 
 
The Council disagreed with the assessment of the LOBO loan and had sought external 
advice. Of the three external auditors involved with the 10 authorities who had 
encountered this issue, two had disagreed with the assessment and had provided an 
audit opinion for the respective Authorities’, which in turn allowed for their accounts to be 
approved. Grant Thornton were yet to take a decision, but had also sought external 
technical advice. The Chief Finance Officer did not plan on adjusting the accounts at this 
time until advice had been received. 
 
In the event that the advice received by Grant Thornton was favourable and a 
satisfactory audit opinion was given, the Chief Finance Officer asked that the Accounts 
and Audit Committee delegate the approval of the accounts to the Chairman of the 
Committee. The Committee were also 
[...]
 
 

16. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Governance providing the final version 
of the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which had been signed by the 
Leader and the then Interim Chief Executive. No substantial changes had been made to 
the draft 2017/18 AGS presented to the Committee on 20 June, 2018. 
 
The report asked the Committee to approve the 2017/18 AGS. However, due to the issue 
identified as part of the External Audit 2017/18 Findings Report in relation to the 
accounting of the LOBO loan (see minute 14), it was requested that the final approval of 
the Statement be delegated to the Chairman once a resolution had been found. 
 

RESOLVED: That the approval of 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement be 
delegated to the Chairman of the Accounts & Audit Committee following the 
resolution of the accounting query in relation to the LOBO loan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
30 July 2018 

 

 

 
4 

17. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18  
 
As per the discussion in minute 14, the approval of the annual statement of accounts 
would be delegated to the Chairman of the Accounts & Audit Committee following a 
resolution to the accounting issue concerning the LOBO loan. 
 

RESOLVED: That the approval of the Final Accounts for 2017/18 be delegated to 
the Chairman of Accounts and Audit Committee, with approval required as soon 
as practically possible following a resolution to the accounting query in relation to 
the LOBO loan. 

 
18. BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 2 (APRIL TO MAY 2018)  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer informing Members of the current 2018/19 forecast outturn figures 
relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets.  It also summarised the latest forecast 
position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. The report was 
presented to the Executive on 23 July 2018. 
 
When discussing the Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) backlog on page 81 of 
the agenda, it was clarified that the sentence stating ‘Finance will work with the service to 
recover the projected overspend throughout the financial year’ referred to Children’s 
Services as a whole, not just EHCPs, and EHCP services would not be adversely 
affected. 
 
Members discussed how Special Education Needs (SEN) budgets were set. The Chief 
Finance Officer explained that funding for SEN fell into multiple budgets. Parts of the 
spend for Home to School Transport was funded from the main budget, but the 
Dedicated School Grants (DSGs) were ring-fenced to pay for schools, with part of this 
grant used for SEN. The high needs block amount was decided by central government. 
Members suggested this might be a useful area for additional training for the Committee. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

19. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out the 
proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year. Members were 
reminded that a training session on Treasury Management would be provided for 
Members before the next Committee meeting scheduled for 31 October 2018. Members 
would be contacted to discuss potential dates for this training following the meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that Cllr Chris Boyes was Trafford’s representative on the 
GMCA Audit Committee. If Members had any issues they wished to raise at the GMCA 
Audit Committee meetings, Cllr Boyes would be happy to raise these on Members’ 
behalf. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.13 pm 

Page 4



Annual Audit Letter
Year ending 31 March 2018

Trafford Council

September 2018

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Trafford Council Annual Audit Letter   |   September 2018 2

Contents

Sect
[...]
 outcomes for taxpayers and 

local people. 

Key findings
Our first step in carrying out our work was to perform a risk assessment and identify 

the key risks where we concentrated our work.

The key risks we identified and the work we performed are set out overleaf.

Overall Value for Money conclusion
We are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 

March 2018.

P
age 14



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Trafford Council Annual Audit Letter   |   September 2018 11

Value for Money conclusion

Key Value for Money Risks

Risks identified in our audit plan How we responded to the risk Findings and conclusions

Future budget pressures

The Council's future budgets remain 

challenging with a budget gap of £41 

million to be bridged in order to balance 

the Medium Term Financial Plan 

2018/19 to 2020/21. The budget gap for 

2018/19 is c£23 million and is to be met 

from £11.3 million additional funding, 

£1.6 million from reserves, £3.9 million 

income generation and £6.1 million 

service transformation savings. The 

Council will also need to manage 

financial pressures, particularly in Adult 

Social Care and in Children's Services in 

order to deliver a balanced revenue 

budget position over that period.

The Council has established a £300 

million Capital Investment Fund and 

appointed investment advisors to 

support the acquisition of investment 

assets to generate additional revenue to 

help bridge the funding gap and also 

support its regeneration and growth 

strategy.

As part of our work we have monitored 

the Council's budgetary performance 

and financial planning. We considered 

the processes established by the 

Council to identify, manage and monitor 

the savings proposals to address the 

budget gap to 2021. We will also 

updated our understanding of the 

arrangements for overseeing t
[...]

Page 30



Director: Karen Murray

Phone: 0161 238 9248

Mobile: 07721 234 043

Email:  karen.murray@mazars.co.uk

Manager: Tommy Rooney

Phone: (0) 151 237 2204
Mobile: 07909 986586
Email:  tommy.rooney@mazars.gov.uk

CONTACT

Page 31

mailto:Karen.murray@mazars.co.uk
mailto:tommy.rooney@mazars.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL                                     
 

Report to:            Accounts & Audit Committee – 31 October 2018 
                     Executive – 26 November 2018 

Report for:           Information 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Corporate Director 
of Finance and Systems 

 
Report Title 
 

Treasury Management 2018-19 Mid-Year Performance Report 

 

Summary 

This report gives Members a summarised account of the Treasury Management 
activities undertaken for the first half of the year together with an update of the world 
economic situation.  

Debt Activity:-  
 Net debt interest costs are currently forecasted to be £5.4m for the year and 

are contained within the current MTFP, 
 At 30 September the Council’s external debt was £163.6m. 

Investment Activity:- 
    The annualised investment interest to be generated is forecasted to be in line 

with budget of £(0.7)m, 
    Rate of Return achieved during the period April to September 2018 was; 

i.  short term investments 0.72%, or 0.28% £(113)k above the comparable 
performance indicator of average 7-day London Interbank BID interest rate 
of 0.44% and 

ii.  long term investments 4.90%, 
    At 30 September the value of Council’s investments was £80.0m. 

Prudential Indicators:- 
     During the first half of 2018/19 the Council complied with its legislative and 

regulatory requirements, including compliance with all treasury management 
prudential indicators. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive be requested to: 

1. Note the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 2018/19.  

[...]
ious 
year. 

   Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which 
set out the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those 
policies and objectives. 

   Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the 
execution and administration of treasury management decisions. 

   Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury 
management strategy and policies to a specific named body and this 
has been delegated to the Accounts and Audit committee. 

1.2 This mid-year report highlights the treasury management activities undertaken 
during the first half year of 2018/19 as follows;  

 Economic Update (section 2) 
 Treasury Position (section 3) 
 Debt Activity (section 4) 
 Investment Activity  (section 5) 
 Risk Benchmarking (section 6) 
 Prudential and Performance Indicators (section 7) 
 Other Activity Update (section 8) 
 Recommendations (section 9) 

1.3 Each year Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash 
raised during the year will meet its expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return. 

1.4 Another main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital programme.  This function highlights any potential 
borrowing requirement which may involve arranging long or short term loans, 
or using longer term cash flow surpluses.  In addition periodically when the 
opportunities arise, any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet 
Council risk or cost objectives.  

2.       ECONOMIC UPDATE  

2.1 During the first half of 2018/19, the main economic headlines are outlined 
below and a forecast of the main indicators for 2019 is provided at Appendix B 
for reference:  

         

Pa
[...]
na could be a cause for concern.  

    China’s economic growth eased further in July on the back of the 
prolonged trade war with the U.S. In addition to this the leadership 
vowed to adopt a more active fiscal policy to bolster the economy. 

2.2 The Council’s treasury management advisors Link Asset Services, provide 
interest rate forecasts periodically through-out the year and the table below 
outlines the latest average forecasted rates, as issued in August 2018, for the 
periods stated: 

Page 36



 

5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 Previously market analysts were predicting that the Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) wouldn’t start increasing the Bank of England’s bank rate 
until December 2018.  At its meeting on the 2 August 2018 however, the MPC 
raised bank rate from 0.50% to 0.75%.  This increase was the second in over 
10 years and was responding to the positive level of economic statistics 
released since the end of the first quarter of 2018. 

2.4 The MPC also stated at its August meeting that any future increases would be 
gradual with rates peaking at 2.50% in 10 years’ time.  With regards to gilt 
yields and PWLB rates, these are set to rise from their current levels albeit 
slowly and gently.  

2.5 The above interest rate forecasts shown at paragraph 2.2 are based on an 
assumption that sufficient progress will be made concerning Brexit which 
benefits both the EU and UK.   If however no agreement is reached then 
forecasters predict that both the Bank rate and PWLB rates will be subject to 
downward movements in order to avoid any potential recessionary effects 
which may arise as a result. 

2.6 To reduce any risk aspects arising from this situation the Council will continue 
its policy to take a cautious approach when undertaking money market 
transactions.  

3. TREASURY POSITION   

3.1 The Council’s investment and debt positions at the beginning and midway 
through the current financial year are listed in the table shown at paragrap
[...]
er 2018 however in addition to 
that activities outlined above the following events have also occurred; 

   Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS) - the Council participated in the 
national Local Authority Mortgage Scheme with Lloyds bank placing a total 
of £3m in 2 separate tranches (£2m at 4.41% and £1m at 2.7%).  I can 
confirm that all funds placed in this scheme have been repaid back to the 
Council. Spend incurred under this scheme is deemed to be capital 
expenditure being classified as a service investment and so does not form 
part of treasury management activities or reports.  

  Member Training - this was provided by the Council’s advisors Link Asset 
Services and internal staff to Members of both the Accounts and Audit 
Committee and Executive on 16 October 2018.  The purpose of this training 
was to support Members in being able to fulfil their responsibilities in 
accordance with the Code of Practice. 

 

 

Page 42



 

11 

 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive be requested to; 

 Note the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 
2018/19.  

 

 

 

Other Options 

This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Regulations 
and relevant legislation and provides an overview of transactions undertaken 
during the first half of 2018/19.   

Consultation 

Information for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 was obtained 
from Link Asset Services, the Council’s external consultants. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The report has been produced in order to meet the requirements of the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules which incorporate the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance and the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. 

 

 

 

 

 Finance Officer Clearance        …GB……. 

 

 

 

 

 Legal Officer Clearance           …DS …….. 

 

 

 

 

DIRECTOR’S Signature           

 

Page 43



 

12 

 

 

 

APPENDIX  A
[...]
f our high value properties (over £20.000m) to ensure 

that cover held remains accurate and up-to-date.   

 Presentation to Committee – 6th December 2017.  We hope you found the 

presentation of interest, providing you with a detailed look at the insurance 

risks we face and the continued work we carry out with our Insurers. 
Page 51



Annex 1 

Trafford Council

Current Insurance Programme 

All Risks

Limit o f Indemnity

Policy

Property Damage / 

Business 

Interruption

Employers' 

Liability / Officials 

Indemnity

Public Liability M otor
Personal 

Accident
M oney

Crime / Fidelity 

Guarantee

Professional 

Negligence

Commercial 

Investment Strategy

Insurer Zurich M unicipal Zurich M unicipal Zurich M unicipal Amlin Zurich M unicipal Zurich M unicipal Zurich M unicipal Zurich M unicipal
Zurich Commercial 

Via M arsh

Deductibles £250,000 £275,000 £275,000 £1,000 Nil £250 £10,000 £100,000 £250

Aggregate £1M  Aggregate £2M  Aggregate £2M  Stop Loss

£5m

£5m

Sum Insured 

BI M ax Indemnity 

Period 36 months
£20m TP Damage

Physical loss of 

money

Financial loss 

sustained as a 

result o f a criminal 

act

BI M ax Indemnity 

Period 36 months

Sum Insured 

£50m EL £50m PL 

Unlimited TP 

Injury Accidental bodily 

injury, death, 

disablement or 

the incurring of 

M edical Expenses

Various

 

P
age 52



3  

P
age 53



 

 

 

 

 

Annex 3 

P
age 54



1 
 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:     31 October 2018  
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period April to August 2018. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period April to August 2018. 

 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

CLT is asked to consider the report which is to be presented to the
[...]
 control environment. 
 

 
Draft reports: 
These are issued to managers prior to the final report to 
provide comments and finalise agreed responses to audit 
recommendations.  
 
Final reports: 
These incorporate management comments and 
responses to audit recommendations, including planned 
improvement actions.   
 

Breadth of coverage of review  (Levels 1 to 4) 
 
Provides an indication as to the nature / breadth of coverage of 
the review in terms of which aspects of the organisation’s 
governance and control environment it relates to. Levels are as 
follows: 

 Level 4: Key strategic risk or significant corporate / 
authority wide issue  - Area under review directly relates to 
a strategic risk or a significant corporate / authority wide 
issue or area of activity.   

 Level 3: Directorate wide  - Area under review has a 
significant impact within a given Directorate. 

 Level 2: Service wide  - Area under review relates to a 
particular service provided or service area which comprises 
for example a number of functions or establishments. 

 Level 1: Establishment / function specific  - Area under 
review relates to a single area such as an establishment. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Risk Register Report – October 2018           Page 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    31 October 2018  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Strategic Risk Register 2018/19 (October 2018 update) 

 
Summary 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report which provides an 
update on the strategic risk environment, setting out developments relating to the 
management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee reviews this report.   

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit & Assurance Manager.    Extension: 1323 
 
             Mike Sullivan – Senior Audit & Assurance Officer  Extension: 1564 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  
None 
 
 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



Strategic Risk Register Report – October 2018           Page 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains the strategic risks the 
Council is likely to face in achieving its high level corporate objectives. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the Corporate 

Leadership Team (CLT) provides regular periodic updates on the strategic risk 
environment and in particular performance in managing the specific risks 
incorporated within the SRR. 

 
1.3 This report is based on information provided by risk owners in September and 

October 2018 for each risk. 
 

2. THE STRATEGIC RISK ENVIRONMENT – RISK EXPOSURE AND 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 
2.1 The Council continues to review and monitor its strategic risks. Given the 

challenges faced by the Council going forward, it is acknowledged that it will need 
to continue to review its approach to risk and risk management as risks change 
and potentially higher risks arise.  Progress has continued to be made in 
addressing the strategic risks as detailed in this report. 

 
2.2 Through September and October 2018, the Audit & Assurance Service liaised 

with CLT and senior managers to agree the risks to be included in the strategic 
risk register and provide updates on risks under their remit, including progress in 
managing these risks. Section 3 of this report contains an update on the strategic 
risks identified. (The previous risk report update was completed in August 2018). 

 
2.3 The risk chart on page 3 shows an analysis of the current strategic risks. The 

chart analyses the levels of risk exposure in terms of impact and likelihood. The 
number of strategic risks for each risk level is shown.  

 
2.4 In the August 2018 Strategic Risk Regi
[...]
rk plan for the Committee for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.   
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2018/19 work 
programme. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19     (October 2018) 

 

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Governance (including 
Annual Governance 

Statement)  

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts / Financial 
Management 

20 June 2018 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 (including consideration of training and development). 
Training & Development/Presentation - Draft accounts (Provided outside of the Committee on 28 June 2018) 
 

- 2017/18 Head of 
Internal Audit Annual 
Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report – 2017/18 
Audit (Grant 
Thornton) 
- Introduction from 
External Auditors for 
the 2018/19 
accounts (Mazars) 

  -  2017/18 draft Annual 
Governance Statement  
- Corporate Governance 
Code 
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2017/18 
Annual Report to Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 

-Treasury 
Management update 
(Annual Performance 
Report 2017/18) 
-2017/18 Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 
Outturn and Capital 
Investment 
Programme Outturn 
reports (to be 
circulated outside of 
the meeting by the end 
of June 2018). 

30 July 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18
	4 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2018)
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018-19 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	6 INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18
	7 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO AUGUST 2018
	8 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19 (OCTOBER 2018 UPDATE)
	9 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
31 OCTOBER 2018
PRESENT
Councillor B. Brotherton (in the Chair).
Councillors E. Patel (Vice-Chair), C. Boyes, J. Dillon, P. Lally, A. Mitchell and
J. Slater.
In attendance
Head of Financial Management (Mr. G. Bentley),
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).
Also in attendance
Ms. K. Murray (Mazars)
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars)
20. MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th July 2018 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
21. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 st March
2018, and the Head of Financial Management drew Members’ attention to its key
features. In respect of previous discussions on the LOBO loan which had raised
issues for the previous external auditor, the Committee was advised that a
satisfactory audit opinion had, in the event, been received, and the Accounts had
been signed off in accordance with delegated authority.
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.
22. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2018)
Mr. Rooney introduced a report which set out key issues in relation to the
transition from the previous external auditor, and initial planning and assessment
work. It was noted that an update report would be made to the Committee in
February 2019. The report also set out details of a range of national publications
of potential interest to the Committee and its officers, and noted issues arising
from the National Audit Office review of financial sustainability of local authorities.
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

1

Accounts and Audit Committee
31 October 2018
23. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018-19 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Head of Financial Management introduced a report setting out key details, at
the mid-year stage, of the Council’s Treasury Management activities, principally
debt and investment activity, and compliance with requirements in relation to
prudential indicators. It was noted that the Treasury Management function had
attained a high Internal Audit rating for the twelfth year in succession. In
discussion, Members raised queries, to which the officers responded, in relation to
the reduction in instant access investment balances, and the operation of the risk
reserve.
RESOLVED – That details of the Treasury Management activities
undertaken in the first half of 2018/19 be noted.
24. INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18
The Head of Financial Management introduced a report setting out key features of
the Council’s insurance performance for 2017/18, including categories of policy,
claims activity and repudiation rates. An opportunity was provided for Members to
raise questions on the report’s content; these concentrated on the costs, value for
money and review processes for current policies, and the procedure for handling
historic claims.
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.
25. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO AUGUST
2018
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which provided a summary
of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period April to August 2018, and
which provided assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control
environment. In discussion, it was noted that further information would be provided
in the subsequent update on the national fraud initiative and progress against the
year’ audit plan; and it was noted that the Committee’s Members could be
supplied with specific audit reports, on request.
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.
26. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19 (OCTOBER 2018 UPDATE)
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which set out an update on
the Council’s strategic risk environment. Members were advised of the substantive
amendments which had been made to the register, and that it had been updated
to take account of changes in Executive Member and officer leadership
responsibilities. It was envisaged that a further update would be referred to the
Committee in the spring of 2019.
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

2

Accounts and Audit Committee
31 October 2018
27. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which set out the envisaged
work plan for the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. It was noted
that the plan was designed to be flexible and to accommodate emerging issues of
importance; and the suggestion was endorsed that, in liaison with the Council’s
Chief Digital Officer, a presentation on cyber security be made to the Committee in
March 2019. In discussion, the Committee noted the pending appointment, arising
from the deliberations of the Constitution Working Group, of an Independent
Member to participate in its work.
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.27 p.m.

3

